The IEC currently has 
around 41,200 devices that have SIM Cards and use the current APN solution. This is made up of 
40,000 Voting Management Devices (VMDs) and around 1,200 laptops. 

1.2 The new solution should be flexible and be able to provide for between 2 500 (two thousand five 
hundred) and 65,000 (sixty-five thousand) connected devices (laptops and VMDs) subject to IEC’s 
operational needs that are influenced by the highly cyclical nature of the election management 
business.  

1.3 The solution required must provide mobile internet connectivity through the GSM network or any

[...]

Where the coverage is poor, it is expected that the service provider will provide alternative 
connectivity mechanisms. 

3.4 The required APN services and solution should provide for the following: 

3.4.1 A private APN facility to provide the Electoral Commission with 3G-or-up connectivity for 
between 2,500 (two thousand five hundred) – 65,000 (sixty-five thousand) devices.  

3.4.2 An online APN Management solution and platform to manage the SIM cards (provision 
new SIM cards, check or restrict data usage, suspend or un-suspend a SIM card etc.) and 
draw usage reports per SIM card or collective period reports.